
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 26 March 2019

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

S.J. Burkmar
S. Capes
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
Q.R. Edgington

T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
A.L. Griffiths
J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Application No. 18/01259/FUL - The Old Police Station, 69 Staines 
Road East, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5AA

11 - 40

Sunbury East

Planning application seeking approval for the conversion, extension and 
alterations to the existing old Police Station building to provide 4 flats, 
together with the erection of a new 2 storey building to provide an 
additional 4 flats following the demolition of the existing outbuildings.  
The proposal includes car parking, landscaping, access and associated 
works.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application.

5.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Planning Committee
6 March 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar
S. Capes

T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
J.R. Sexton

R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor C. Barnard, 
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Councillor R. Chandler, Councillor 
Q.R. Edgington and Councillor A.L. Griffiths

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

66/19  Minutes 

The Minutes of the Planning Meeting held on 6 February 2019 were approved 
as a correct record, as were the Minutes of the Extraordinary Planning 
Meeting held on the 12 February 2019 .

67/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Application No: 18/01533/FUL.
Councillors H.A. Thomson, T.J.M. Evans,  and R.W. Sider BEM reported that 
they had received correspondence in relation to Item 4,  Application No: 
18/01533/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind.
Councillor I.J. Beardsmore reported that he had spoken on the Item, but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

Application No: 18/01282/FUL.
No declarations to report.

Application No: 18/01404/FUL.
Councillor C. R.W. Sider BEM reported that he had received correspondence 
in relation to Item 6,  Application No: 18/01404/FUL but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley reported that he had received correspondence 
on the Item, and had responded so as to provide clarification on the plans, but 
had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept 
an open mind.

Councillor B. Spoor, having, as Ward Councillor, called in Item 6, in relation to 
Application No: 18/01404/FUL, reported that he had nothing to disclose.

68/19  Two Rivers Bar and Restaurant, 43 Church Street, Staines upon 
Thames - 18/01533/FUL 

Description:
This application was for the Demolition of the existing public house and the 
erection of a 4-storey building comprising 11 residential units with Use Class 
A3 (restaurant/café) unit at ground floor, associated parking and landscaping.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the committee that:

References to the NPPF 2018 (now 2019) need to be updated.

5th/6th line down – “The ‘northern’ elevation of the proposed development 
would face onto these properties extending 23.7m 24.8m in total length and 
standing 4 storeys high.”

8th/9th/10th line down – “The second floor and third floors would be located 
between 1.9m and 2.8m’s away 2m and 3m away from the boundary with the 
closest neighbouring sitting out area.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Dominant height of building
 Will provide a positive contribution to housing development
 Similar in height to buildings on opposite side of road
 Building is much higher than adjoining buildings
 Scale would be out of character and inappropriate for the site
 Does not respect the historic site

Page 6



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

 Inadequate amenity space
 Not close to Lammas Park
 Only 6 minute walk and 3 minute cycle ride to Lammas Park
 Inadequate parking
 Too cramped
 Flats are good for the future of Staines
 Flats are good for the young people
 Unlikely to use the garden
 Improvement compared with other high rise developments 
 Design will be acceptable once built
 The A3 use cannot be guaranteed
 Few people use the Public House except Fridays and Saturdays

Decision:
The recommendation to Approve the application was agreed.

69/19  103 London Road, Staines upon Thames, TW18 4HN - 
18/01282/FUL 

Description:
This application sought the change of use from Class B1 to Class C3 and the 
demolition of the existing building, followed by the erection of a 4 storey 
building comprising 8 no.1 bedroom flats and 1 no.2 bedroom flat together 
with associated parking and amenity space.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the committee that:

References to the NPPF 2018 (now 2019) need to be updated.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The application is essentially identical to previous proposal approved 
on appeal

 Proposal is not readily visible from the street scene

Decision:
The recommendation to Approve the application was agreed.

Page 7



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

70/19  Land Adjoining 42 King George Close and 11 And 12 Camilla 
Close, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7NW - 18/01404/FUL 

Description:
This application sought the erection of 3 no. dwellings comprising one no. two 
storey 3 bed house and 2 no. one bed 2 storey back to back units with parking 
and landscaping.

This Item was called in by Ward Councillor Spoor.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the committee that:

References to the NPPF 2018 (now 2019) need to be updated.

Neighbours have been notified of amended plans and an additional 6 letters 
have been received from existing complaints still objecting to the proposal 
raising the same issues as previous.

No objection received from the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services on 
refuse collection.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Jane 
Rimmer spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Adverse impact on King George Close
 Concerns over access
 One bedroom units not in keeping with King George Close
 Over crowding
 Increased vehicle movements in King George Close
 Concerns over road access safety
 Contrary to Local Plan policy EN1
 Grass would be replaced with hardstanding
 Concern over reduction in trees – some already felled
 Does not improve the character or quality of the area

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Turner spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Complies with the NPPF and the Development Plan
 Site is in a sustainable location close to facilities
 Will meet housing needs
 Density accords with local plan policy
 Separation distances comply with Design SPD
 Acceptable amenity space, car parking and landscaping is proposed
 Design will match the existing dwellings

Page 8



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor B. Spoor spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 The site has an open aspect
 Concern over accessing the two smaller units through King George 

Close
 Back to back dwellings are out of character with King George Close
 Access to some unit shall be only via King George Close
 Contravenes Local Plan policy EN1
 Overdevelopment of the site
 There is no room for overspill parking
 Will not make a positive contribution to the street scene
 Unacceptable design and out of character with the area

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The amended plans represent an improvement
 Unacceptable appearance
 Cramping of units – “Shoehorn inserts”
 Will result in significant damage to King George Close
 Development is in keeping with the area
 Concerns over the turning head in the road and parking
 Access of refuse vehicles
 Proposal will lead to an improvement in the turning area
 5 year ‘Housing Land Supply guidance
 ‘Tilted Balance’ guidance

Decision:
The recommendation to Approve the application was agreed.

71/19  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

72/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 9



Planning Committee, 6 March 2019 - continued

73/19  Exempt Business 

RESOLVED to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

74/19  Exempt Report on Planning Appeal 

Description:
The Planning Committee considered a report from Officers containing advice 
from the Council’s consultants and legal advisors about matters arising from 
an appeal against refusal of permission.

Members considered the matters arising from the report and debated them.

Decision:
The Committee agreed to Approve the recommendation and gave instruction 
to Officers in order to progress the Appeal.

Given that this advice is legally privileged, the report arising from it and the 
discussions of Members are necessarily confidential and cannot be published 
at this time.

This confidentiality is in the Public Interest as it allows the Council to progress 
the legal proceedings without prejudicing its position.
 

Page 10



2

1
9

1b
1a

Works

Police

ESS

Depot

Path (um) 12.2m

13.1m

Priory Walk

THE

F
U
R
Z
E
W
O
O
D

BROOMFIELD

33 to 48

Playground

3c

1c

4

3

1 to 12

14

78 to 96

65 to 77

25

95

16

25
a

63

101

51

69
103

19

7

77

45

195

3d

3b

3a

71

67

5

1d

1e

8

El Sub
 Sta

P
R
IO
R
Y
 C
LO

S
E

PH

2

3

1

1

1

1

1
2

1

Works

4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
18/01259/FUL - Former Police Station, 69 Staines Road East, Sunbury on Thames.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

03 April 2019 

 

 
 

Application No. 18/01259/FUL 

Site Address The Old Police Station, 69 Staines Road East, Sunbury on Thames 
TW16 5AA 

Proposal Erection of first floor rear extension and conversion of existing building 
(former Police Station) into 4 no. two bedroom flats and erection of a 
detached two storey building to provide 4 flats, comprising 2 no. two 
bedroom flats and 2 no. one bedroom flats together with associated 
parking, amenity space, cycle and refuge storage following demolition of 
existing garages/outbuildings.. 

Applicant Lacaze Projects Ltd 

Ward Sunbury East 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Matthew Clapham  

Application Dates 
Valid: 02/10/2018 Expiry: 27/11/2018 

Target:  over 8 weeks 
Extension of Time 
Agreed. 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application seeks the conversion, extension and 
alterations of the existing old police station building which is locally listed  
to provide 4 flats, together with the erection of a new 2 storey building to 
provide an additional 4 flats, following the demolition of the existing 
outbuildings. In addition the proposal would provide car parking, 
landscaping, access and associated works.  

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development, 
retaining and reusing an existing locally listed building for a residential 
use, together  with the provision of a new building in a design which 
pays due regard to the locally listed building and would make a positive 
contribution to the street scene in this location. Consequently, the 
proposal is acceptable on design grounds.  

It would be an efficient use of land providing a good standard of housing, 
with sufficient amenity space provision. It is considered to be acceptable 
in terms of parking and highway issues and would have an acceptable 
relationship with adjoining properties and would not have a material 
detrimental impact upon their residential amenity.  

Recommended 
Decision 

This planning application is recommended for approval. 

 

Page 13



 
 

MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 
 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
are considered relevant to this proposal: 
 

 SP2 (Housing Provision) 

 HO1 (Providing for New Housing Development) 

 HO4 (Housing Size and Type) 

 HO5 (Housing Density) 

 SP6 (Maintaining and Improving the Environment) 

 EN1 (Design of New Development) 

 EN3 (Air Quality) 

 EN5 (Buildings of Architectural and Historic Interest)) 

 EN15 (Development on Land Affected by Contamination) 

 EM1 (Employment Development) 

 SP7 (Climate Change and Transport) 

 CC1 (Renewable Energy, Energy Conservation and Sustainable 
Construction) 

 CC2 (Sustainable Travel) 

 CC3 (Parking Provision) 

 
1.2 Also relevant are the following Supplementary Planning 

Documents/Guidance: 
 

 SPD on Design of Residential Extensions and New Residential 

[...]
ed and raises no objection to 

the proposal. He notes that.  ‘…The locally listed Police Station is currently in a 

dilapidated condition and urgently requires a new use. These proposals retain and 
refurbish much of the architectural detail of the building and perpetuate the 
architectural language in the design of the new blocks. I consider the essential 
character of the LL building will be preserved. I have no adverse comments.’ 
 

7.18 As such the re-use of the existing locally listed building is considered to be a 
significant benefit of the scheme and ensures that this heritage asset is 
retained. As such the re-use of the locally listed building should be afforded 
significant weight and the proposal is considered to accord with Policy EN5. 

 
 Design and appearance 
 
7.19 Policy EN1a of the CS & P DPD states that “the Council will require a high 

standard in the design and layout of new development. Proposals for new 
development should demonstrate that they will: create buildings and places 
that are attractive with their own distinct identity; they should respect and 
make a positive contribution to the street scene and the character of the area 
in which they are situated, paying due regard to the scale, height, proportions, 
building lines, layout, materials and other characteristics of adjoining buildings 
and land.” 

 

Page 20



 
 

7.20 The existing locally listed building would be retained and modified in order to 
accommodate 4 residential units, including the erection of a first floor 
extension above the eastern wing of the building. Externally the building 
would remain very much like it is now, with the retention of all the window 
openings, which form part of the main character of the building. The proposal 
is considered to pay due regard to the character of the host building and 
would enable the conversion of the locally listed building to a residential use.  
As such, these changes to the building would have an acceptable impact 
[...]
hin the grounds of Priory Walk. 

The extension to the locally listed building, closest to the trees is at first floor 
with no / limited ground disturbance. Therefore, it is not considered that any 
trees are likely to be impacted by the proposal and is not considered to affect 
the living conditions of the new units in particular in terms of overshadowing 
or loss of light impact.    

 
7.46 The amenity space will also be landscaped with grass and trees. In addition 

landscaping will be used around car park areas to help break up hardstanding 
and add visual interest which will help to enhance the proposed development 
and is considered acceptable. 

 
 Contaminated Land 
 
7.47 The Council’s Pollution Control Officer has raised no objection but has 

requested conditions to be imposed requiring a further investigation to be 
carried out to refine risks and remediation measures. Subject to these 
conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable in accordance with Policy 
EN15. 

 

Page 26



 
 

Air quality 
 
748 The Council’s Pollution Control section was consulted on the application and 

has raised no objection, but has recommended conditions regarding dust 
control and the provision of electric car charging points.   

 
 Refuse Storage and Collection 
 
7.49 The access to the site remains unchanged, with refuse storage areas located 

close to Priory Close, where existing collections already take place and these 
are also easily accessible by future residents. The County Highway Authority 
has raised no objection on this particular issue. The Councils Group Head for 
Neighbourhood Services has commented that the proposal would not allow 
refuse vehicles to enter and leave the site in forward gear but notes that this 
situation already exists for Priory Close. The location of the refuse stores is 
suitable subject to size and access (which is subject to a condition).and  the 
refuse arrangements are considered to be acceptable.  Accordingly, the 
propose
[...]
 is committed.  If you consider that there is potential for bats to be 
present, we recommend that a bat survey is undertaken by a consultant.  If 
bats or bat roosts are found to be present, a licence from the Department of 
the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs may be required for the work to be 
undertaken legally.  This licence simply permits works which affect bats or 
their roosts which are otherwise unlawful.  Natural England can provide 
details of suitable consultants to undertake bat surveys on 02380286410. 

 
IF BATS OR EVIDENCE OF BATS ARE FOUND AT ANYTIME, ALL WORKS 
MUST STOP IMMEDIATELY; CONTACT NATURAL ENGLAND ON 
02380286410 OR THE BAT CONSERVATION TRUST HELPLINE ON 0845 
1300 228 FOR FURTHER ADVICE. 
 

 
12. Decision Making: Working in a Positive and Proactive Manner 

Page 35

http://www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/


 
 

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the NPPF.  This included the 
following:- 

 
a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems before the 

application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 

development. 

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information 

on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 

application was correct and could be registered;  

c) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 

resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 

sustainable development. 

d) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 

to advise progress, timescales or recommendation. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 36



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Application No. 18/01259/FUL - The Old Police Station, 69 Staines Road East, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5AA
	App 18/01259/FUL - The Old Police Station, 69 Staines Road East, Sunbury on Thames
	App 18/01259/FUL - Appendices - The Old Police Station, 69 Staines Road East, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5AA




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
3 April 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

S.J. Burkmar
S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans

M.P.C. Francis
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor S. Capes, Councillor 
Q.R. Edgington and Councillor J.R. Sexton

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor D. Patel – Application 18/01259/FUL
110/19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were approved as a correct 
record subject to Councillor Doran’s apologies being recorded.

111/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor Evans reported that he had had conversations with Mrs McGrath 
and spoken to the County Highways Officer in relation to application 
18/01259/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, not expressed any views 
and had kept an open mind.

Michael Graham, Head of Corporate Governance, reported an acquaintance 
with Mrs McGrath, the public speaker against the application, through a 
professional membership association involved in local government.



Planning Committee, 3 April 2019 - continued

112/19  Application No. 18/01259/FUL - The Old Police Station, 69 Staines 
Road East, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5AA 

Description:
This application sought approval for the erection of a first floor rear extension 
and conversion of the existing former Police Station building into 4 no. two 
bedroom flats and erection of a detached two storey building to provide 4 
flats, comprising 2 no. two bedroom flats and 2 no. one bedroom flats together 
with associated parking, amenity space, cycle and refuge storage following 
demolition of existing garages and outbuildings.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager gave the following update:

Page 16, para. 5.1 – The number of representations should read 16, not 5.  
This included a response from SCAN making comments over the Equalities 
Act and lift provision.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Helen 
McGrath spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Inadequate car parking
 Highway safety/danger concerns
 No pedestrian crossing facility
 14 children live in Priory Close
 Loss of light to surrounding dwellings
 Loss of privacy to surrounding dwellings

In accordance with the public speaking procedures, Laura Dootson spoke for 
the proposal raising the following comments:

 The Old Police Station building was of local heritage and the design 
preserved this and treated it with respect.

 Further accommodation was needed to finance the conversion of the 
Old Police Station building

 The BRE guidance for light had been used and concluded there would 
be no detrimental impact

 Cars would be able to enter and leave Priory Close in forward gear
 Will assist with housing targets

In accordance with the public speaking procedures, Ward Councillor Daxa 
Patel spoke against the proposal raising the following comments:

 The site access was located off a narrow road and the access was 
narrow

 The density was higher than the surroundings



Planning Committee, 3 April 2019 - continued

 Inadequate amenity space would be provided

During the debate, the following key issues were raised:

 Adverse impact on residents in Prior Close
 Site was economically challenging to develop
 Adverse impact on highway congestion
 Adverse impact on highway safety
 No objection from the County Highway Authority
 Inadequate amenity space
 It was not practical to cross the road to walk to the amenity space off 

The Avenue
 Concerns over refuse collection

The application was deferred to enable a site visit to take place between the 
County Highway Authority and the Planning Committee and to enable the 
Committee members to discuss their concerns with the County Highway 
Authority.

113/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.


